

No. 14-329

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

*Petitioner,*

v.

RASHID THEODORE,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
New York State Supreme Court, Appellate Di-  
vision, Second Judicial Department**

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

EUGENE R. FIDELL  
*Yale Law School  
Supreme Court Clinic  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-4992*

JOHN A. SCARPA  
*Law Office of John A.  
Scarpa, Jr.  
125-10 Queens Blvd  
Kew Gardens, NY 11415  
(718) 281-2331*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW J. PINCUS  
PAUL W. HUGHES  
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Question Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement .....	1
Argument.....	4
A. The Appellate Division Decided This Case On Independent And Adequate State Law Grounds.....	5
1. The decision below is premised on state law. ....	5
2. Any ambiguity should be resolved against the exercise of federal jurisdiction.....	8
B. There Is No Circuit Split On The Question Whether <i>Brigham City</i> Substantially Modified The Third Prong of <i>Mitchell</i> . ....	9
C. There Is No Confusion Among The Emergency Aid, Community Caretaking, And Exigent Circumstances Doctrines That Warrants Resolution By This Court.....	14
D. The Unusual Factual Circumstances Of This Case Make It A Poor Vehicle In Which To Consider The Questions Presented In The Petition. ....	20
Conclusion .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Armijo v. Peterson</i> , 601 F.3d 1065 (10th Cir. 2010).....	11, 22
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973).....	15, 18
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> , 479 U.S. 367 (1987).....	15
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 14 A.3d 512 (Del. 2011).....	14
<i>Hopkins v. Bonvicino</i> , 573 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Huff v. City of Burbank</i> , 632 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10, 14
<i>Hughes v. Commonwealth</i> , 87 S.W.3d 850 (Ky. 2002).....	13
<i>Hunsberger v. Wood</i> , 570 F.3d 546 (4th Cir. 2009).....	14, 17, 19
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1849 (2011).....	18
<i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> , 482 U.S. 730 (1987).....	8, 9
<i>Michigan v. Fisher</i> , 558 U.S. 45 (2009).....	24
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	5, 8
<i>Mills v. Commonwealth</i> , 996 S.W.2d 473 (Ky. 1999).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013).....	16
<i>Mundy v. Commonwealth</i> , 342 S.W.3d 878 (Ky. Ct. App. 2011).....	12, 21
<i>People v. Dallas</i> , 865 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2007).....	7, 8
<i>People v. DeSusa</i> , 977 N.Y.S.2d 668 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2013).....	7
<i>People v. Dillon</i> , 44 A.D.3d 1068 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007).....	6
<i>People v. Doll</i> , 998 N.E.2d 384 (N.Y. 2013).....	3, 8, 22
<i>People v. Green</i> , 480 N.Y.S.2d 220 (App. Div. 1984).....	8
<i>People v. Hebert</i> , 46 P.3d 473 (Colo. 2002).....	22, 24
<i>People v. Knapp</i> , 422 N.E.2d 531 (N.Y. 1981).....	8
<i>People v. McBride</i> , 928 N.E.2d 1027 (N.Y. 2010).....	8
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> , 347 N.E.2d 607 (N.Y. 1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 77 A.D.3d 280 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010).....	3, 8
<i>People v. Stanislaus-Blache</i> , 93 A.D.3d 740 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Stevens</i> , 57 A.D.3d 1515 (N.Y. App. Div. 2008).....	7
<i>People v. Torres</i> , 543 N.E.2d 61 (N.Y. 1989) .....	6, 7, 9
<i>Pitonyak v. State</i> , 253 S.W.3d 834 (Tex. Ct. App. 2008).....	7
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 132 S. Ct. 987 (2012).....	10, 22
<i>Salt Lake City v. Davidson</i> , 994 P.2d 1283 (Utah Ct. App. 2000).....	14
<i>Sims v. Stanton</i> , 706 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2013).....	22, 23
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976).....	15
<i>State v. Deneui</i> , 775 N.W.2d 221 (S.D. 2009).....	17
<i>State v. Edmonds</i> , 47 A.3d 737 (N.J. 2012).....	7
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 998 A.2d 684 (Vt. 2010) .....	22, 25
<i>State v. Gibson</i> , 267 P.3d 645 (Alaska 2012) .....	6
<i>State v. Macelman</i> , 834 A.2d 322 (N.H. 2003).....	6
<i>State v. Mountford</i> , 769 A.2d 639 (Vt. 2000) .....	6
<i>State v. Neighbors</i> , 328 P.3d 1081 (Kan. 2014).....	12, 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>State v. Pinkard</i> , 785 N.W.2d 592 (Wis. 2010) .....	17
<i>Sutterfield v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 751 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tierney v. Davidson</i> , 133 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	20, 21
<i>Todd v. Commonwealth</i> , 716 S.W.2d 242 (Ky. 1986).....	13
<i>United States v. Gambino-Zavala</i> , 539 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>United States v. Holloway</i> , 290 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>United States v. Huffman</i> , 461 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>United States v. Najjar</i> , 451 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2006).....	10, 11, 21
<i>United States v. Snipe</i> , 515 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2008).....	10, 21
<i>United States v. Timmann</i> , 741 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>United States v. Troop</i> , 514 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>United States v. Wolfe</i> , 452 Fed. App'x 180 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>United States v. Wood</i> , 542 Fed. App'x 208 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	13
